

No. 09-_____ 0 8 3 8 9 MAY 8 - 2009

In the Supreme Court
of the United States

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
William K. Suter, Clerk

JOHN PRELESNIK, WARDEN
Petitioner,

v.

CHAMAR AVERY,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General

B. Eric Restuccia
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P. O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373-1124

Mark G. Sands
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND
REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. The new rule created by the Sixth Circuit is
inconsistent with *Strickland* 7

II. The Sixth Circuit's decision conflicts with
other federal circuit's application of
Strickland 13

III. The new rule created by the Sixth Circuit is
not derived from clearly established United
States Supreme Court precedent as required
by 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d). 17

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Bell v. Cone,
535 U.S. 685 (2002) 17, 18

Bottoson v. Moore,
234 F.3d 526 (11th Cir. 2000) 15, 16

Brecht v. Abrahamson,
507 U.S. 619 (1993) 13

Freeman v. Graves,
317 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2003) 14, 15

Knowles v. Mirzayance,
556 U.S. __; 129 S. Ct. 1411 (2009)passim

Newman v. Metrish,
543 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2008) 22

Smith v. Berghuis,
543 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2008) 22

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984)passim

Thompkins v. Berghuis,
547 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2008) 22

United States v Cronic,
466 U.S. 648 (1984)passim

United States v. Olson,
846 F.2d 1103 (4th Cir. 1988) 14

Woodford v. Visciotti,
537 U.S. 19 (2002) 18

Wright v. Van Patten,
__ U.S. __; 128 S. Ct. 743 (2008)..... 18, 20, 22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
28 U.S.C. § 2254 1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 17
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) 17, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) 16

Other Authorities

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty

Act 3, 7, 17, 22
